Uncertainty is inherent in the MCA process because the decision makers preferences, expressed

as weights, are subjective values. Sensitivity assessment explores the robustness of the results and

how sensitive they are in changes to the model. It systematically varies the weights and/or data to

see how they affect the results. If a minor variation in one criterion significantly influences the result,

that parameter should be subject to further scrutiny.

The sensitivity assessment completed in this MCA involved adjusting a single weighting by +10%

and -10% of the pre-assigned value, and +20% and -20% of the pre-assigned values. Refer to

Appendix D Sensitivity Assessment Scenarios for a summary table of the scenarios tested, to

understand the influence on each criterion.

The following tables illustrate the final sensitivity assessment results for each of the Preliminary

location options: 0, A, B, C and D and the Preliminary Structural options: 0, 1, 2 and 3.

● Sensitivity Assessment 1: a single weighting adjusted by +10% or -10% of the pre-assigned

value

● Sensitivity Assessment 2: a single weighting adjusted by +20% or -20% of the pre-assigned

value

Akaroa Wharf Multi-Criteria Analysis Report | 3363155 |30 November 2021| 26

Sensitivity Assessment 1 Results, ± 10% single weighting adjustment

Preliminary Location Options

  Option 0  Option A Option B Option C Option D

Original -2425 2350 1900 1550 -3475

VH -10% -2285 2210 1800 1460 -3385

H +10% -2505 2440 1970 1540 -3715

H -10% -2345 2260 1830 1560 -3235

M +10% -2515 2410 1990 1720 -3585

M -10% -2335 2290 1810 1380 -3365

L +10% -2415 2340 1870 1500 -3565

L -10% -2435 2360 1930 1600 -3385

VL +10% -2425 2350 1900 1550 -3475

Average -2409 2334 1889 1540 -3465

Preliminary Structural Options

  Option 0  Option 1 Option 2 Option 3

Original -375 1025 775 -1000

VH -10% -365 1005 735 -990

H +10% -385 1095 805 -1080

H -10% -365 955 745 -920

M +10% -415 1085 805 -1060

M -10% -335 965 745 -940

L +10% -375 1025 775 -1000

L -10% -375 1025 775 -1000

VL +10% -375 1025 775 -1000

Average -374 1023 771 -999

Sensitivity Assessment 2 Results, ± 20% single weighting adjustment

Preliminary Location Options

  Option 0  Option A Option B Option C Option D

Original -2425 2350 1900 1550 -3475

VH -20% -2145 2070 1700 1370 -3295

H +20% -2585 2530 2040 1530 -3955

H -20% -2265 2170 1760 1570 -2995

M +20% -2605 2470 2080 1890 -3695

M -20% -2245 2230 1720 1210 -3255

L +20% -2405 2330 1840 1450 -3655

L -20% -2445 2370 1960 1650 -3295

VL +20% -2425 2350 1900 1550 -3475

Average -2394 2319 1878 1530 -3455

Akaroa Wharf Multi-Criteria Analysis Report | 3363155 |30 November 2021| 27

Preliminary Structural Options

  Option 0  Option 1 Option 2 Option 3

Original -375 1025 775 -1000

VH -20% -355 985 695 -980

H +20% -395 1165 835 -1160

H -20% -355 885 715 -840

M +20% -455 1145 835 -1120

M -20% -295 905 715 -880

M -20% -375 1025 775 -1000

M -20% -375 1025 775 -1000

M -20% -375 1025 775 -1000

Average -373 1021 766 -998

The sensitivity assessment scenarios tested are illustrated in the Sensitivity graphs overleaf.

   Akaroa Wharf Multi-Criteria Analysis Report | 3363155 |30 November 2021| 28

   Akaroa Wharf Multi-Criteria Analysis Report | 3363155 |30 November 2021| 29

   Akaroa Wharf Multi-Criteria Analysis Report | 3363155 |30 November 2021| 30

   Akaroa Wharf Multi-Criteria Analysis Report | 3363155 |30 November 2021| 31

Akaroa Wharf Multi-Criteria Analysis Report | 3363155 |30 November 2021| 32

8 Summary

Through the MCA assessment the weighted scores show that Option A has the highest weighted

score (2350) of the preliminary location options. Option B has a very similar high weighted score

(1900), followed by the next closest score, Option C (1400). Options 0 and D score significantly

lower than Option A (-2425 and -3475 respectively). The sensitivity assessment illustrates the order

of preference is maintained in all 17 scenarios. The sensitivity assessment also illustrates very little

variance from the original weighted values, which emphasises that the weighted values assigned

[…]

demonstrate the process of sourcing timber is in alignment with

Council policy.

More sustainable options available as smaller volumes and

smaller sized hardwood timber required for this option.

Note, CCC would require contractors to demonstrate the

process of sourcing timber is in alignment with Council policy.

Challenges with sourcing concrete, i.e. China, and Human Rights

violations. Other sources available, i.e. South Korea, Australia.

Note, CCC would require contractors to demonstrate the

process of sourcing timber is in alignment with Council policy.

225 575 25 -875

-375 1025 775 -1000

Akaroa Wharf MCA worksheet FINAL 01-07-2020.xlsx

20/04/2021

14 of 14

Akaroa Wharf Multi-Criteria Analysis Report | 3363155 |.30 November 2021|

 Appendix D – Sensitivity Assessment Scenarios

 D

Akaroa Wharf Multi-Criteria Analysis Report | 3363155 |.30 November 2021|

Sensitivity Assessment 1 Sensitivity Assessment 2

Sensitivity

Assessment

Scenarios

Weighting

Rank

Weighting

Rank Value

Sensitivity

Assessment

Scenarios

Weighting

Rank

Weighting

Rank Value

Original VH 100.00 Original VH 100.00

H 75.00 H 75.00

M 50.00 M 50.00

L 25.00 L 25.00

VL 0.00 VL 0.00

VH -10% VH 90.00 VH -20% VH 80.00

H 75.00 H 75.00

M 50.00 M 50.00

L 25.00 L 25.00

VL 0.00 VL 0.00

H +10% VH 100.00 H +20% VH 100.00

H 85.00 H 95.00

M 50.00 M 50.00

L 25.00 L 25.00

VL 0.00 VL 0.00

H -10% VH 100.00 H -20% VH 100.00

H 65.00 H 55.00

M 50.00 M 50.00

L 25.00 L 25.00

VL 0.00 VL 0.00

M +10% VH 100.00 M +20% VH 100.00

H 75.00 H 75.00

M 60.00 M 70.00

L 25.00 L 25.00

VL 0.00 VL 0.00

M -10% VH 100.00 M -20% VH 100.00

H 75.00 H 75.00

M 40.00 M 30.00

Akaroa Wharf Multi-Criteria Analysis Report | 3363155 |.30 November 2021|

L 25.00 L 25.00

VL 0.00 VL 0.00

L +10% VH 100.00 L +20% VH 100.00

H 75.00

H 75.00

M 50.00

M 50.00

L 35.00

L 55.00

VL 0.00

VL 0.00

L -10% VH 100.00 L -20% VH 100.00

H 75.00

H 75.00

M 50.00

M 50.00

L 15.00

L 5.00

VL 0.00

VL 0.00

VL +10% VH 100.00 VL +20% VH 100.00

H 75.00

H 75.00

M 50.00

M 50.00

L 25.00

L 25.00

VL 10.00

VL 20.00

Akaroa Wharf Multi-Criteria Analysis Report | 3363155 |.30 November 2021|

 Appendix E – Calibre Advice on Akaroa Wharf Abutment Retention

 E

1

Noelle Evans

To: Bouw, Kristine
Cc: Tom Arthur (
Subject: RE: Akaroa Wharf Abutment Retention.

From: Bouw, Kristine
Sent: Wednesday, 17 November 2021 3:42 pm
To: Noelle Evans
Cc: Tom Arthur
Subject: FW: Akaroa Wharf Abutment Retention.

From: Tom Arthur <
Sent: Wednesday, 17 November 2021 11:13 am